South Australia

Historic Shipwrecks Regulations 2014

under the Historic Shipwrecks Act 1981

Contents

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Interpretation
- 4 Fee for copy of Register
- 5 Prohibition of certain acts in protected zone unless permitted by Minister

Schedule 1—Revocation of *Historic Shipwrecks Regulations* 1999

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Historic Shipwrecks Regulations* 2014.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 September 2014.

3—Interpretation

In these regulations—

Act means the Historic Shipwrecks Act 1981.

4—Fee for copy of Register

For the purposes of section 12(3) of the Act, the prescribed fee is \$1.65 per page copied of the Register.

5—Prohibition of certain acts in protected zone unless permitted by Minister

For the purposes of section 14 of the Act, a person must not, except in accordance with a permit of the Minister granted under section 15(1) of the Act, do any of the following acts:

- (a) bring into a protected zone—
 - (i) equipment constructed or adapted for the purposes of diving, salvage or recovery operations; or
 - (ii) explosives, instruments or tools,

the use of which would be likely to damage or interfere with a historic shipwreck or historic relic situated within the protected zone;

(b) use within a protected zone any such equipment, explosives, instruments or tools;

- (c) cause a ship carrying such equipment, explosives, instruments or tools to enter, or remain within, a protected zone;
- (d) trawl, dive or engage in any other underwater activity, within a protected zone;
- (e) moor or use ships within a protected zone.

Schedule 1—Revocation of *Historic Shipwrecks Regulations* 1999

The Historic Shipwrecks Regulations 1999 are revoked.

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor's Deputy

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 7 August 2014

No 217 of 2014

14MSECCS020